Agenda - Equality, Local Government and
Communities Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Naomi Stocks

Meeting date: 29 November 2017 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 1
(09.15 -10.15) (Pages 1 - 22)
Simon Thomas AM, Member in Charge
Gareth Howells, Legal Services, Assembly Commission

Joanne McCarthy, Research Service, Assembly Commission

Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill, as introduced

Explanatory Memorandum
Break (10.15 -10.30)

3 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales annual

report 2016-17

(10.30 -11.30) (Pages 23 - 33)
Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Chris Vinestock, Chief Operating Officer and Director of Investigations

Katrin Shaw, Director of Policy, Legal and Governance

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Annual Report and Accounts 2016/17

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11205/pri-ld11205-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11205-em/pri-ld11205-em-e.pdf
http://www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk/~/media/Files/AnnualReports_en/Annual%20Report%20and%20Accounts%20201617%20E.ashx

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Paper(s) to note

Additional information from the Welsh Local Government Association in
relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19

(Pages 34 - 45)
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair of the Finance
Committee in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19

(Pages 46 - 47)
Correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public
Services, the Leader of the House and Chief Whip and the Minister for
Housing and Regeneration in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget
2018-19

(Pages 48 - 73)
Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Minister for
Housing and Regeneration in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget
2018-19

(Pages 74 - 89)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting

Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales annual

report 2016-17: consideration of evidence received under item 3
(11.30 - 11.35)

Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence
received under item 2
(11.35-11.40)

Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19:

consideration of draft report
(11.40 - 12.30) (Pages 90 - 108)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 23



Age

nda ltem 4.1

Our Ref/Ein Cyf: JR/AS

Your Ref/Eich Cyf: SF/LA/3421/14
Date/Dyddiad: 6 November 2014
Please ask for/Gofynnwch am: Jon Rae

029 2046 8620
jon.rae@wlga.gov.uk

Direct line/Llinell uniongyrchol:
Email/Ebost:

Leighton Andrews AM
Minister for Public Services
Welsh Government

WLGA-CLILC

Card!ff Bay Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
g|a=;dglf§NA Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

ELGC(5)-34-17 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Dear Minister,

Thank you for your correspondence of 23 October on local authority
reserves. It coincided with our own data collection exercise that was
undertaken with the support of SOLACE and the Society of Welsh
Treasurers (SWT). The attached briefing summarises that
information and highlights recent studies and guidance from
regulators and CIPFA. I thought it would be helpful to share it with
you.

I hope this national context complements the individual responses
that you receive from local authorities, including my own. I note your
officials have reviewed the latest accounts and have concluded that
there has been no improvement in presentation due to ambig
[...]
 for the
long-term protection of housing-related support in Wales.”

In oral evidence, CHC and Cymorth Cymru outlined in further detail their concerns
that the proposal to merge Supporting People Programme with Families First, Flying
Start and Communities First in year 2, has been undertaken without consultation with
the Supporting People sector. This they believe risks the value of the Supporting
People Programme to some of the most marginalised groups in Wales, which will have
a serious consequences for the most vulnerable members of our society.

Given the strength of concern expressed by the witnesses with regards to the future
of the Programme the Committee wish to draw your attention to the evidence
provided to us and ask that you give thorough consideration to the issues raised as
part of your deliberations in setting the final budget.

| attach a link to the transcript of the Committee’s meeting of the 20 November 2017
and enclose copies of both organisations supporting papers.

Yours sincerely,

T,

Nick Ramsay AM
Chair

cc. Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance

John Griffiths AM, Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities
Committee
Simon Thomas AM, Chair of the Finance Committee

s

Pack Page 75



http://record.assembly.wales/Meeting/4354

Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee

Caftféti” | Community \ &4
Cymunedol | Housing 7/
Cymru Cymru

Community Housing Cymru response to the findings of the Wales
Audit Office’s report into The Welsh Government’s Supporting
People Programme

About us

Community Housing Cymru (CHC) is the representative body for housing
associations and community mutuals in Wales, which are all not-for profit
organisations. Our members provide over 158,000 homes and related housing
services across Wales. In 2015/16, our members directly employed 9,109 people
and spent nearly £2bn (directly and indirectly) in the economy, with 89% of this
spend retained in Wales. Our members work closely with 
[...]
some and apparently not providing sufficiently high quality
data to emphatically demonstrate the worth of the programme (although we are in
absolutely no doubt as to its effectiveness, nor its transformational impact on the
lives of vulnerable people). In line with our earlier call for the programme’s governing
documents to explicitly reference SP’s impact on homelessness we would value
Welsh Government consideration of how SP is used to support the homelessness
prevention agenda. While we have no doubt that this is the case, we are concerned
that the fact that homelessness data collection focusses on the 56 day window of
prevention noted in the legislation means that SP’s vital contribution is missed. We
absolutely agree that WG should work with partners to embed and clarify any new
arrangements. We are clear that Housing Associations need to be fully consulted on
proposed changes.

Recommendation 8

Regarding the concerns raised about the issues of eligibility for support of (and
disparities in the level of support provided to) some people with learning disabilities,
we are in agreement that RCCs should ensure that SP funded services are being
appropriately used. If this is found not to be the case we would expect that RCCs
work with Welsh Government, as appropriate, to ensure that suitable services are
delivered instead.

Pack Page 81



Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee

PAC(5)-29-17 P2

Public Accounts Committee

National Assembly for Wales C/’ cymorth

The Welsh Government’s
Supporting People Programme

cymru

connect - strengthen - influence

8 November 2017

Dear members of the Public Accounts Committee,

Thank you for the invitation to give evidence before the committee on 20 November 2017. Please
see below for supporting information in advance of the committee session.

About Cymorth Cymru

11

Cymorth Cymru is the umbrella body for providers of homelessness and housing-related
support services in Wales. We have over 100 members, in
[...]
at this is the wrong time to remove the ring-fence around the
Supporting People budget and dismantle the mechanisms for distributing the support
element of supported accommodation funding. Supported housing is in a state of flux and
it is vital that Supporting People funding is maintained alongside the housing benefit
element to ensure stability for landlords and lenders.

An alternative solution: While we understand the Welsh Government’s intention to
rationalise grant funding streams, we believe that placing Supporting People in a budget
line with non-housing programmes is a huge mistake. However, we have made it clear to
Welsh Government Ministers and officials that we are happy to engage constructively and
discuss grant alignment in the context of other homelessness and housing-related support
funding streams, such as the homelessness prevention grant and the devolution of
housing benefit funding for supported accommodation. We believe that this is a much
more sensible and appropriate approach to grant alignment within the context of housing
and homelessness.

We look forward to seeing you on 20 November,

Katie Dalton Rhian Stone
Director, Cymorth Cymru Chair, Cymorth Cymru

Pack Page 89



Ag en d a Ite m 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 90



	Agenda
	2 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 1
	3 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales annual report 2016-17
	4.1 Additional information from the Welsh Local Government Association in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19
	4.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair of the Finance Committee in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19
	4.3 Correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services, the Leader of the House and Chief Whip and the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19
	4.4 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19
	8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19: consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 29 November 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 12.38

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4405 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Witnesses: 

Simon Thomas AM 

Gareth Howells 

Joanne McCarthy, Research Service 

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Katrin Shaw, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Committee Staff: Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Bethan Jenkins AM. 

1.3 The Chair welcomed Mick Antoniw AM as a new member on the Committee, in 

place of Joyce Watson AM, and thanked Joyce Watson AM for her contribution to the 

Committee’s work. 

  

2 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Simon Thomas AM, Member in Charge 

 Gareth Howells, Legal Services, Assembly Commission 

 Joanne McCarthy, Research Service, Assembly Commission 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales annual report  

2016/17  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 



 Chris Vinestock, Chief Operating Officer and Director of Investigations 

 Katrin Shaw, Director of Policy, Legal and Governance 

 

3.2 During the session the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales agreed to provide a 

note to include a breakdown of the themes of complaints about the Ombudsman’s 

services, from the independent external review that was undertaken. 

4 Papurau i’w nodi  

4.1 Additional information from the Welsh Local Government Association in relation 

to the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19  

4.1.a The Committee noted the additional information from the Welsh Local 

Government Association in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19. 

4.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the Chair of the Finance 

Committee in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19  

4.2.a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance to the 

Chair of the Finance Committee in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 

2018-19. 

4.3 Correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public 

Services, the Leader of the House and Chief Whip and the Minister for 

Housing and Regeneration in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 

2018-19  

4.3.a The Committee noted the correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Local 

Government and Public Services, the Leader of the House and Chief Whip and the 

Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to the Welsh Government draft 

budget 2018-19. 



4.4 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Minister for 

Housing and Regeneration in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 

2018-19  

4.4.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 

to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to the Welsh Government draft 

budget 2018-19. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

6 Scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales annual report 

2016-17: consideration of evidence received under item 3  

6.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 3. 

7 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

received under item 2  

7.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 2 and agreed to write 

to the Member in charge on matters raised. 

 

8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-

19:consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee discussed and agreed the draft report 

 


